economic resources measurement focus and the accrual basis of accounting in accordance with GASB
Statement No. 68, Accounting and Financial Reporting for Pensions; GASB Statement No. 71, Pension
Transition for Contributions Made Subsequent to the Measurement Date - an amendment of GASB
Statement No. 68; and GASB Statement No. 82, Pension Issues - an amendment of GASB Statements
No. 67, No. 68, and No. 73. For this purpose, benefit payments (including refunds of employee
contributions) are recognized when due and payable in accordance with benefit terms. Investments are
reported at fair value.

Adoption of New Accounting Pronouncement

During the current year, the Authority adopted GASB Statement No. 87, Leases. As a result, the financial
statements now include a liability for the present value of payments expected to be made and right-of-use
assets. Lease activity is further described in Note 7. The financial statements for the year ended
September 30, 2021 have been restated in order to adopt GASB Statement No. 87.

The effect of this new standard on the statement of net position was as follows:

As Previously
Reported

Adjustment for
GASB

Statement
No. 87 As Restated

Total assets and deferred outflows of resources -
September 30, 2021 $ 10,352,690 $ 458,664 $ 10,811,354

Total liabilities and deferred inflows of resources -
September 30, 2021 1,471,580 463,592 1,935,172

Net position - September 30, 2021 8,881,110 (4,928) 8,876,182
Change in net position - September 30, 2021 358,861 (4,928) 353,933

Upcoming Accounting Pronouncements

In May 2019, the GASB issued Statement No. 91, Conduit Debt Obligations, which clarifies the existing
definition of conduit debt; provides a single method of reporting conduit debt obligations by issuers; and
eliminates diversity in practice associated with commitments extended by issuers, arrangements
associated with conduit debt obligations, and related note disclosures. As a result, issuers should not
recognize a liability for items meeting the definition of conduit debt; however, a liability should be recorded
for additional or voluntary commitments to support debt service if certain recognition criteria are met. The